
EVALUATION OF TREATED WASTEWATER 

by 

Helena Phinikaridou 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

the Department of Civil Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia, Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICAL ENGINEER 

in 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

C/624 

June 1992 



ACKNOWLEGEMENTS 

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my 

project supervisor Mr. Nicos Kathijiotes for his valuable 

guidance and assistance. 

I would also like to express my thanks to Mrs. Lia 

Georghiou, Mr. Christ os Ioannou, Charalambos HjiPakkos 

and Petros Makkoullas of the Department of Water 

Development, for the help and assistance that they 

provided. 

My thanks extend also to my family for their support. 



SUMMARY 

The purpose of this project is to evaluate the effects 

of the usage of secondary treated effluent on a specific 

type of soil and the effects of that soil on the quality 

of the wastewater. 

The processes that can be used to treat the influent 

wastewater in order to meet the minimum standards for 

secondary treated effluent are discussed, as well as some 

of the methods of wastewater disposal and reuse. 

To evaluate the effects of the usage of treated 

effluent on the soil, tests were going to be carried out 

both before and after the application of treated 

wastewater on the soil. 

To evaluate the effects on the quality of wastewater 

when that percolate the soil, tests were going to be 

carried out both before and after the application of the 

wastewater, but due to specific type of soil and due to 

shortage of time tests weren't made with that manner. 

The tests that were carried out were the Physical 

Properties and Chemical Characteristics of the Soil and 

Oxidizability, suspended solid, Total Dissolved Solid and 

pH of the wastewater. 



CONTENTS 

Contents 

Acknowledgements 

Summary 

Introduction 

CHAPTER r 

1 . 1 General 

1 .2 Physical Characteristics 

1 .3 Chemical Characteristics 

1 .4 Biological Characteristics 

1 .5 Municipal wasterwater Characteristics 

CHAPTER II 

wastewater Treatment 

2. 1 

2.2 

2.3 

Need for treating wastewater 

Introduction to wastewater treatment 

Primary Treatment 

2.3.1 

2.3.2 

2.3.3 

2.3.4 

Screening 

Comminuting 

Grit Removal 

Primary Sedimentation 

2.4 Secondary Treatment 

2.4.1 

2.4.1 a 

Suspended-Culture Systems 

Activated Sludge Treatment 

2.4.1.b Ponds and Lagoons 

2.5 Attached-Culture Systems 

2.5.1 

2.5.2 

Trickling Filters Process 

Rotating Biological Contractors 

2.6 Secondary Clarification 

Pages 

1 

1-3 

3 

3-4 

4 

7 

7-9 

10 

10-12 

12-13 

14 

14-18 

19 

21-26 

27-30 

30 



CHAPTER III 

Municipal water disposal and reuse 

3.1 General 

3.2 wastewater Disposal 

3.3 Irrigation 

3.4 Rapid Infiltration 

3.5 Groundwater Recharge 

3.6 Reuse of wastewater effluent for 

irrigation purposes in Cyprus 

CHAPTER IV 

Experiment 

4.1 Purpose of the Chapter 

4.2 Soil Used 

4.3 wastewater Used 

4.4 Laboratory Work 

4.5 Soil Laboratory Tests 

4.5.1 Liquid Limit 

4.5.2 

4.5.3 

Plastic Limit 

Wet Sieve Analysis 

4.6 Wastewater Laboratory Tests 

4.6. 1 Oxidizabili ty 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

DEFINITIONS 

REFERENCES 

31 

31-32 

33-35 

35 

35-37 

37-39 

40 

40-42 

43 

43 

43-52 

52-59 

60-61 


