## EVALUATION OF TREATED WASTEWATER

by

Helena Phinikaridou

Project Report

## Submitted to

the Department of Civil Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia, Cyprus in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of

## TECHNICAL ENGINEER

in

CIVIL ENGINEERING C/624

June 1992



### ACKNOWLEGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my project supervisor Mr. Nicos Kathijiotes for his valuable quidance and assistance.

I would also like to express my thanks to Mrs. Lia Georghiou, Mr. Christos Ioannou, Charalambos HjiPakkos and Petros Makkoullas of the Department of Water Development, for the help and assistance that they provided.

My thanks extend also to my family for their support.

#### SUMMARY

The purpose of this project is to evaluate the effects of the usage of secondary treated effluent on a specific type of soil and the effects of that soil on the quality of the wastewater.

The processes that can be used to treat the influent wastewater in order to meet the minimum standards for secondary treated effluent are discussed, as well as some of the methods of wastewater disposal and reuse.

To evaluate the effects of the usage of treated effluent on the soil, tests were going to be carried out both before and after the application of treated wastewater on the soil.

To evaluate the effects on the quality of wastewater when that percolate the soil, tests were going to be carried out both before and after the application of the wastewater, but due to specific type of soil and due to shortage of time tests weren't made with that manner.

The tests that were carried out were the Physical Properties and Chemical Characteristics of the Soil and Oxidizability, suspended solid, Total Dissolved Solid and pH of the wastewater. Contents Acknowledgements Summary Introduction

# CHAPTER I

1.1	General	1
1.2	Physical Characteristics	1-3
1.3	Chemical Characteristics	3
1.4	Biological Characteristics	3-4
1.5	Municipal Wasterwater Characteristics	4

# CHAPTER II

# Wastewater Treatment

2.1	Need for	treating wastewater	7
2.2	Introduct	ion to wastewater treatment	7-9
2.3	Primary T	reatment	10
	2.3.1	Screening	10-12
	2.3.2	Comminuting	12-13
	2.3.3	Grit Removal	14
	2.3.4	Primary Sedimentation	14-18
2.4	Secondary	Treatment	19
	2.4.1	Suspended-Culture Systems	21-26
	2.4.1a	Activated Sludge Treatment	
	2.4.1.b	Ponds and Lagoons	
2.5	Attached-0	Culture Systems	27-30
	2.5.1	Trickling Filters Process	
	2.5.2	Rotating Biological Contractors	
2.6	Secondary	Clarification	30

Pages

# CHAPTER III

Municipal water disposal and reuse

3.1	General	31
3.2	Wastewater Disposal	31-32
3.3	Irrigation	33-35
3.4	Rapid Infiltration	35
3.5	Groundwater Recharge	35-37
3.6	Reuse of wastewater effluent for	
	irrigation purposes in Cyprus	37-39

## CHAPTER IV

Experiment

4.1	Purpose o	of the Chapter	40		
4.2	Soil Used	l	40-42		
4.3	Wastewate	er Used	43		
4.4	Laborator	ry Work	43		
4.5	Soil Labo	oratory Tests	43-52		
	4.5.1	Liquid Limit			
	4.5.2	Plastic Limit			
	4.5.3	Wet Sieve Analysis			
4.6	Wastewate	er Laboratory Tests	52-59		
	4.6.1	Oxidizability			
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS					

DEFINITIONS

REFERENCES